¥i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: 13 November 2024

Committee:
Health and Wellbeing Board

— Date: Thursday, 21 November 2024
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,

Shropshire, SY2 6ND
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but

this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email
democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the
agenda

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the
Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here

Tim Collard
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper



mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Kirstie Hurst-Knight — PFH Children & Education

Cecelia Motley — PFH Adult Social Care and Public Health (Co-Chair)

Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention

Tanya Miles — Executive Director for People

Laura Fisher — Housing Services Manager, Shropshire Council

Simon Whitehouse — ICB Chief Executive Officer, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin (Co-Chair)
Claire Parker — Director of Partnerships, NHS Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin

Patricia Davies - Chief Executive, Shropshire Community Health Trust

Ben Hollands — Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Manager, MPFT

Nigel Lee - Director of Strategy & Partnerships SATH and Chief Strategy Officer NHS STW (ICB)
Paul Kavanagh-Fields — Chief Nurse and Patient Safety Officer, RJAH

Nick Henry — Paramedic & Patient Safety Director WMAS

Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch

Jackie Jeffrey - VCSA

David Crosby - Chief Officer, Partners in Care

Stuart Bill - Superintendent, West Mercia Police

Your Committee Officer is Michelle Dulson
Tel: 01743 257719 Email: michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Disclosable Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being
considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being
considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance
of the meeting.”

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September
2024 (attached).

Contact: Michelle Dulson Tel 01743 257719

Public Question Time

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for
this meeting is 9.30am on Tuesday 1 March 2022.

Digital Health & Wellbeing (Pages 11 - 42)

a. Digital Exclusion — David Baker, Head of Service - Automation &
Technology, Shropshire Council

b. Digital Skills Programme — Andrea Miller, Digital Skills Lead, Customer
Services, Shropshire Council

c. STW Digital Strategy Update — David Maruta, Head of Digital NHS STW ICB
Annual Report 2024/5 Shropshire Safeguarding Community Partnership
(Pages 43 - 136)

Report attached

Contact: Jane Rose, Safeguarding Community Partnership Business Manager
Shropshire Council

Integrated Care Board Update (Pages 137 - 150)

Report attached
Contact: Claire Parker, Director of Strategy & Development, NHS STW ICB



10

11

12

13

Better Care Fund, Quarter 2 Report (Pages 151 - 152)

Report attached
Contact Laura Tyler, Assistant Director, Joint Commissioning, Shropshire
Council

Please contact Michelle Dulson, Committee Services

(michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk) if you require a copy of Appendix A BCF
Q2 Reporting template.

Healthier Weight Strategy progress report - update (Pages 153 - 212)

Report attached
Contact: Cathy Levy, Public Health Development Officer, Shropshire Council

Trauma Informed Update (Pages 213 - 346)

Report attached
Contact: Caroline Chioto, Mental Health Prevention Programme Lead Manager,
Shropshire Council

Please contact Michelle Dulson, Committee Services

(michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk) if you require a copy of Appendix B
Trauma Informed Workshop 24.10.24 — group discussions

Housing & Health Workshop Update (Pages 347 - 372)
Report attached

Contact: Laura Fisher, Head of Service - Housing, Resettlement and
Independent Living, Shropshire Council

Chairman's Updates

Simon Whitehouse, CEO NHS STW ICB

ShIPP Update (Pages 373 - 376)

Report attached
Contact: Penny Bason, Head of Joint Partnerships, STW ICB & Shropshire
Council



Agenda Item 3

Committee and Date

WAY SNropShire | icu ans weeing s

Council

21 November 2024

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19
SEPTEMBER 2024
9.30 -11.45 AM

Responsible Officer: Michelle Dulson
Email: michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257719

Present

Cecelia Motley — PFH Adult Social Care and Public Health (Co-Chair)

Rachel Robinson - Executive Director of Health, Wellbeing and Prevention

Tanya Miles — Executive Director for People

Laura Fisher — Head of Housing, Resettlement and Independent Living, Shropshire
Council (remote)

Nigel Lee - Director of Strategy & Partnerships SATH and Chief Strategy Officer NHS
STW (ICB)

Lynn Cawley - Chief Officer, Shropshire Healthwatch

Jackie Jeffrey - VCSA

David Crosby - Chief Officer, Partners in Care

Also present: Penny Bason, Gordon Kochane, Laura Tyler (remote), Mel France (remote),
Tracey Jones, Naomi Roche, Phil Northfield (remote), Councillor Heather Kidd, Councillor
Geoff Elner, Councill
[...]
val of Information only
(You will have been advised | agreement of recommendation (No
which applies) recommendations s (With recommendations)
discussion by
exception)

Reporting Officer & email | David Baker, Head of Automation and Technology

david.baker@shropshire.gov.uk
Which Joint Health & Children & Young Joined up working X
Wellbeing Strategy People
priorities does this Mental Health X Improving Population Health X
report address? Please Healthy Weight & X Working with and building strong X
tick all that apply Physical Activity and vibrant communities

W orkforce X | Reduce inequalities (see below) X
What inequalities does
this report address?

Report content - Please expand content under these headings or attach your report
ensuring the three headings are included.

1. Executive Summary

Digital exclusion remains a significant challenge both nationally and locally, with barriers including
lack of access to technology, insufficient digital skills, and socio-economic factors. Shropshire
faces unique challenges due to its rural landscape and demographic profile. The Digital Inclusion
Network (DIN), co-chaired by Robert Smith from Age UK Shropshire Telford & Wrekin and David
Baker from Shropshire Council, has been established to address these challenges. The network
includes representatives from local government, NHS, community organisations, and businesses,
and aims to raise awareness of digital exclusion, engage stakeholders, conduct research, and
propose solutions to reduce the digital divide.

Over the past year, the DIN has made progress in identifying barriers and promoting digital
inclusion across the community. The Digital Skills Programme, launched in 2020, has been
instrumental in improving digital literacy among Shropshire residents. Significant progress has
also been made in improving digital infrastructure. In Shropshire, 98% of premises can get
broadband, but uptake is only around 70%. Efforts should continue to enable the remaining 2% of
premises to access broadband and help those not yet accessing the internet to do so.

In conclusion, efforts in addressing digital exclusion through the Digital Inclusion Network and the
Digital Skills Programme have made significant strides, but there is still work to be done.
Continued investment and collaboration with local government, NHS, community organisations,
and businesses are essential to further reduce the digital divide and ensure that all residents can
benefit from digital services and access the digital resources they need.

2. Recommendations

Endorse the Expansion of Digital Infrastructure: Continue to invest in improving broadband
connectivity, especially in rural areas, to reduce digital exclusion.

Endorse Enhancing Digital Skills Training: Continue and expand the Digital Skills Programme
to reach more residents, particularly the elderly and those in low-income brackets.

Page 11


mailto:david.baker@shropshire.gov.uk

Endorse the Promotion of Collaborative Efforts: Strengthen partnerships with local
organisations, businesses, and national bodies to address digital exclusion comprehensively.

Monitor and Evaluate: Regularly assess the impact of digital inclusion initiatives and adjust
strategies based on data-driven insights; HWBB receive a further report in one year to monitor
progress.

Report

Digital Exclusion
Digital exclusion remains a significant challenge both nationally and locally. Across the UK,
barriers to digital inclusion include lack of access to technology, insufficient digital skills, and

socio-economic factors. Shropshire is no exception, facing unique challenges due to its rural
landscape and demographic profile.

Digital exclusion in the UK is influenced by a range of factors:

e Access to Technology: Many individuals lack access to the necessary devices and
internet connectivity, particularly in low-income households.

e Digital Skills: A significant portion of the population lacks basic digital skills, which are
essential for accessi
[...]
tal skills. More VCS organisations are involved with delivery than
ever before. Ten charities/voluntary groups now deliver free digital support at the heart of their
communities, mainly in areas where populations live within the area’s lowest IMD — areas 1 and 2.

The programme has 78 Digital Volunteers supporting the service, contributing more than £55,000
of in-kind resource annually to the programme.

The programme is managed digitally and is 100% outcomes based. Each participant is assessed
pre and post learning to measure the improvement in digital skills attained. On average, the digital
skills level for participants at commencement of their digital support is 28%. The average digital
skills level on completion of digital support is 60%.

Due to its success, the programme has established close links with UK’s leading national digital
exclusion charity The Good Things Foundation. Through this, free SIM cards containing 12
months of free calls, texts and data are obtained and distributed to people experiencing digital
poverty.

Page 15



mailto:andrea.miller@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.goodthingsfoundation.org/discover/our-news/our-news-2024/digital-champion-guides

2. Recommendations: that the board notes the content of this report and attached paper, and the
work taking place to address digital inequality for Shropshire residents.

3. Report:

Health, Wellbeing and Digital Inclusion
The programme’s providers are encouraged to work with local PCN Leads from the NHS to
embed health-related digital support into participant’s learning.

Some providers work with their local GP practices to generate referrals for digital support. All
participants are encouraged to download the NHS App and/or order medication digitally to better
manage their health online.

Participant research shows that as a result in taking part in the Digital Skills Programme, 71% feel
better about life in general, 46% made new friends and 34% go on to manage their health digitally
after learn
[...]
s and maximising the
opportunities for Shropshire residents to live well with a healthy weight. It involves

Page 153



mailto:Anne-marie.speke@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:Cathy.e.levy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/public-health/healthy-shropshire/healthy-lifestyles/shropshire-healthier-weight-strategy-2023-2028/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/public-health/healthy-shropshire/healthy-lifestyles/shropshire-healthier-weight-strategy-2023-2028/

aligning priorities and actions across Shropshire’s integrated care system to improve
and promote healthier weight.

The purpose of this report is to present an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board
outlining examples of progress made to date with Shropshire’s Health & Wellbeing
Strategy 2023-2028, for Members to note the progress.

2. Recommendations

The HWBB is recommended to:

- Note the report content and reflect on the progress made to date.

- Note the work undertaken to support a whole system approach to obesity and align
with existing system priorities.

- To explore with system partners regarding what interventions can be put in place to
decrease the number of children becoming overweight or obese between reception
and year 6.

- Endorse the next steps approach and discuss opportunities for future exploration.

3. Report

The Healthier Weight Strategy has been presented at a wide range of meetings to
ensure its information and priorities are being communicated recognising partners’
important contribution towards healthier weight and its links to the wider system priorities
and strategies.

The Healthier Weight Strategy adopts a whole system approach and aligns with key

programmes and activities, including but not limited to:

- The Shropshire Plan 2022-2025

- Shropshire Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2022-27

- Shropshire Inequalities Plan 2022-2027

- Shropshire Community & Family Hubs

- Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Women’s Health Hubs

- Shropshire Primary Care Network (PCN) priorities, prevention 
[...]
ecent workshop, led by our Trauma Informed Steering Group, to further develop our approach
and to ensure continued commitment to making Shropshire a trauma informed place.

It has been recognised that an updated action plan with SMART objectives is needed so that
we can track progress and hold each other to account for delivering the HWBB vision for
improving our approach to trauma.

2. Recommendations

This report recommends that the HWBB:

o Continue to endorse the development of a trauma informed place

o Endorse the priorities of (i) learning and development across all services, (ii)
commissioning and (iii) awareness raising

o Endorse the adoption of an additional priority regarding a trauma informed culture,
taking into account compassion, psychological safety and working together

o Request an updated action plan, agreed by the Tl Steering Group, at the next
HWBB in February

o Recognise the risk associated to delivering this ambition, with lack of investment.

Page 214




3. Report
The steering group have been working on reviewing priorities to decide our plan and to make
sure that the work continues to move forward.

Shropshire is an active member of the West Midlands Trauma Informed Coalition which is
facilitated through the West Midlands Combined Authority and informed by the evidence of
work developed and implemented in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland over the past few
years. The overarching goal for the WM Coalition is to see a trauma-informed, emotionally safe
West Midlands for all. The Coalition offers members a Community of Practice, insight into
locality-based network activity and opportunities to share practice, learning and successes. The
coalition have recently launched two frameworks- the learning and development framework
and commissioning framework. The Steering group agreed to utilise the framewaorks in our
work as a system and within our individual organisations. The group will be exploring a model
on how to localise the frameworks and
[...]
ution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives 4.0 International. To view a
copy of this license, visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/

Designed by UNFOUND.STUDIO

UM O
BARNARDOS I REDUCTION | wen it

PARTNERSHIP Combined Authority

~-

west midlands
police and crime
commissioner

96


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/
https://www.unfound.studio/

Agenda Item 11

Shropshire
together
| _ WAV o) [ AV Y (=Kl > a G Wak_1\
SHROPSHIRE HEALTHAND WELLBEING BOARD
Report

Meeting Date 21 November 2024
Title of report Strategic Housing Update — Housing and Health
This report is for Discussion and X | Approval of Information only
(You will have been advised | agreement of recommendatio (No
which applies) recommendations ns (With recommendations)

discussion by

exception)

Reporting Officer & email
Laura Fisher; laura.fisher@shropshire.gov.uk
Penny Bason; Penny.bason@shropshire.gov.uk

Which Joint Health & Children & Young v | Joined up working v
Wellbeing Strategy People
priorities does this Mental Health v | Improving Population Health v
report address? Please Healthy Weight & | v* | Working with and building strong v
tick all that apply Physical Activity and vibrant communities

Workforce v | Reduce inequalities (see below) v
What inequalities does This paper demonstrates the importance and approach to reducing
this report address? inequalities through housing and good quality housing.

1. Executive Summary

This six-month update builds on the housing and health strategic initiatives discussed in the previous
report submitted to the board. The framework for this work has been shaped by the LGA’s October
2022 publication, Improving Health and Well-being Through Housing: A High Impact Change Model,
which has been guiding much of the council’s strategic direction.

This model encourages integrating housing delivery with health and care commissioning and service
provision, directly aligning with Shropshire Council’s strategic objectives to support population health
and independent living. This update reports on the work done to realise the five high-impact changes
recommended by the LGA and how these are integrated into the Independent Living and Specialist
Accommodation Strategy and other statutory strategies which align strategically with the Local Plan,
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/8503/samdev-adopted-plan.pdf and Shropshire Local Plan,
Adult Social Care Strategy and the People Plan (People Directorate strategic plan 2023-2025)
supported by a detailed analysis coming through a social care review.

Following the HWBBSs request for further joint working, 2 workshops and a number of task and finish
group meetings have resulted in a joint action plan, Appendix A. Additionally, further explanation of
these actions and next steps are described in the body of this report.

2. Recommendations
¢ Following the HWBB request for action on housing and health, the Board note the
partnership work to develop an action plan for improving aspects of health and
housing in Shropshire.
e The Board endorse the action plan and next steps.
e The Board receive a progress report in one year.

3. Report

In Autumn 2023, the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) and the Shropshire Integrated Place
Partnership (SHIP) received a report outlining the critical links between health and housing. In

Page 347


mailto:laura.fisher@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:Penny.bason@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s38667/Appendix%20I%20Draft%20Independent%20Living%20and%20Specialist%20Accommodation%20Strategy.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s38667/Appendix%20I%20Draft%20Independent%20Living%20and%20Specialist%20Accommodation%20Strategy.pdf
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/8534/core-strategy.pdf
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/8503/samdev-adopted-plan.pdf
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/21100/sd002-draft-shropshire-local-plan.pdf
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/media/10674/adult-social-

Minutes of the meeting


   

 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
13 February 2025 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 21 

NOVEMBER 2024  
9.30 AM 
MEETING HELD REMOTELY 

 
 

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 

Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  

Councillor   (Chairman) 

Councillors Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Robinson, Miles, Fisher, Whitehouse (Co-Chair), Parker, 
Bickley, Hollands, Cawley and Crosby 
 

 
25 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
Before the meeting, the Chair advised that due to the meeting being held online, any 
decisions made would need to be pending decisions, which would be approved when next 

meeting in person. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cecilia Motley and Nigel Lee, Director of Strategy 

and Partnerships SATH. 
 
26 Disclosable Interests  

 
No interests were declared. 

 
27 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People, queried an omission in the minutes with 
regards to outcomes for 0-4 year olds and agreed actions. It was agreed that a paragraph 

would be sent after the meeting to be included as an amendment to the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 

as an accurate record. 
 
28 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
29 Digital Health & Wellbeing  

 
a) Digital Exclusion 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

 
David Baker, Head of Automation and Technology, introduced the item and 

highlighted the significant challenges of digital exclusion, including lack of access to 
technology, insufficient digital skills, and socio-economic factors, particularly in 

Shropshire's rural landscape.  
 

Members were advised that the digital inclusion network was set up under 12 

months ago, which was co-chaired by David Baker and Robert Smith from Age UK. 
It included representatives from local government, NHS, community organisations 

and local businesses, and the objectives were to raise awareness, engage 
stakeholders, conduct research and propose solutions to bridging that digital divide. 
Achievements included the distribution of 120 repurposed devices and the success 

of the digital skills program benefiting over 1800 residents. 
 

Rachel Robinson, Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Prevention, 
emphasised the importance of aligning digital inclusion work with other programs 
and exploring various funding opportunities. She suggested having further 

conversations with Andrea Miller and other partners to ensure continued support for 
digital inclusion initiatives. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the HWBB:  
 

 Endorsed the Expansion of Digital Infrastructure: Continue to invest in 
improving broadband connectivity, especially in rural areas, to reduce digital 
exclusion.  

 Endorsed Enhancing Digital Skills Training: Continue and expand the Digital 
Skills Programme to reach more residents, particularly the elderly and those 

in low-income brackets.  

 Endorsed the Promotion of Collaborative Efforts: Strengthen partnerships 

with local organisations, businesses, and national bodies to address digital 
exclusion comprehensively.  

 Monitor and Evaluate: Regularly assess the impact of digital inclusion 

initiatives and adjust strategies based on data-driven insights; HWBB receive 
a further report in one year to monitor progress. 

 
b) Digital Skills Programme 

 

Andrea Miller, Digital Skills Lead, introduced the item and advised members that 
the Digital Skills Programme had been running since 2020, supporting 1116 

Shropshire residents in the past year, with a focus on older people and those on 
low incomes. Achievements included a 32% improvement in digital skills among 
participants and the distribution of 250 free SIM cards. 

 
Members noted that the program faced challenges, including funding risks and the 

need for more learning hubs in areas of higher deprivation. New initiatives included 
supporting unemployed people, helping parents apply for free school meals, and 
developing relationships with banks for online banking workshops. 

 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

Andrea highlighted the significant contribution of volunteers to the digital skills 
program and mentioned the need to continue valuing and supporting their efforts. 

This topic was also flagged for further discussion outside the meeting. 
 

In response to a query regarding support people who for whom English isn't their 
first language, Andrea advised members that they had piloted a programme with 
Shropshire Supports Refugees at the beginning of the year which was very 

successful; however due to a change in personnel, development of this had been 
halted. Andrea expressed a desire to continue this work once a new person is in 

place, as both the volunteers and participants found it very beneficial. David Baker 
also expanded on the use of AI in supporting refugees. He mentioned that they are 
actively looking at AI usage to facilitate real-time translation services, allowing 

refugees to engage in their own language, whether via text or voice. 
 

Members discussed the need to explore additional venues for the digital skills 
program, particularly in South Shrewsbury. 
 

Members queried the risks around libraries continuing to support the digital skills 
programme. It was agreed that Paula Mawson and Andrea Miller would meet 

outside the meeting to discuss concerns about the libraries' ability to continue 
supporting the digital skills programme due to diminishing resource. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the board noted the content of this report and attached paper, and the work 
taking place to address digital inequality for Shropshire residents. 
 

c) STW Digital Strategy Update 
 

David Maruta, Head of Digital NHS STW ICB, introduced the item and highlighted 
the implementation of electronic patient records (EPR) across hospital and 
community trusts, which is fundamental to all other digital solutions in healthcare.  

 
Members noted that patient engagement portals have been implemented to 

increase access to services, allowing patients to interact with health and care 
services digitally. Digital tools such as the My Recovery app for MSK patients and 
the AI tool Medwise in primary care are being used to enhance local and integrated 

care pathways. Efforts were being made to integrate digital systems across the ICS 
to improve information flow and enhance the joining up of care and services. 

 
Paula Mawson, Assistant Director - Integration & Healthy People requested joint 
working to get systems across health and the local authority talking better to each 

other. This was echoed by other members of the Board, who had concerns 
regarding the inefficiency of repeated data entry on multiple systems. David 

welcomed the suggestion for joint working, acknowledged the issues, and 
highlighted ongoing efforts to improve data exchange and integration. Members 
noted that although there was no confirmed target for integration to be completed, it 

was confirmed that David would provide timescales at a future meeting. 
 

Concerns were raised regarding future digital strategies and the need to prepare 
staff for AI and digital tools. It was agreed that Shropshire Council would share 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 

 

knowledge and learning on digital inclusion and AI adoption to facilitate faster 
technology implementation. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 

 

That the board noted and endorsed the recommendations contained within the 
report. 

 
 

 
30 Annual Report 2024/5 Shropshire Safeguarding Community Partnership  

 

Jane Rose, Safeguarding Community Partnership Business Manager, introduced the 
report from the Shropshire Safeguarding Community Partnership highlighting 

achievements, current performance, and statutory reviews. 
 
Tanya Miles, Executive Director for People, raised concerns about the high number of 

looked after children in Shropshire and proposed a partnership approach to address this 
issue. It was proposed that a number of workshops for early help and prevention be 

arranged from January 2025 and the outcomes of these would be reported back to the 
Board. This would be added to the work programme. 
 

  
 
31 Integrated Care Board Update  

 
Claire Parker, Director of Strategy & Development, NHS STW ICB provided an update on 

the Integrated Care Board, discussing the alignment of the joint forward plan with national 
policy shifts, the approval of the refreshed integrated care strategy, and the focus on 

prevention and community-based care. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the Health and Wellbeing Board provide a collective response to 

the 10-year Health Plan. 
 
32 Better Care Fund, Quarter 2 Report  

 
Laura Fisher presented the Better Care Fund quarter two report, highlighting the increase 

in Pathway 1 discharges and the collaborative efforts to support people to live 
independently at home. 

 
Members requested sight of the winter resilience plan and it was suggested that this be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting. It was noted that this would be publicly 

available shortly as it would be published with the ICB agenda. 
 

Concern was raised regarding the delays in handovers from ambulances. Members noted 
the measures being taken to address these issues, including the new leadership team's 
focus and the significant recovery response from system partners. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 

 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 

 

That the HWBB approves the Quarter 2 Better Care Fund submission detailed in appendix 
1. 

 
33 Healthier Weight Strategy progress report - update  

 
Anne-Marie Speke, Head of Service - Healthy Population, provided an update on the 
Shropshire Healthier Weight Strategy, focusing on the progress made in the last 12 

months and the priority of setting up a system-wide task and finish group to identify 
training needs for frontline professionals. 

 
Members emphasised the importance of focusing on young people, especially those about 
to start families, due to the impact of excess weight on pregnancy outcomes. Members 

noted that the strategy included priorities for preconception care, working with local 
maternity and women's health hubs to support healthier weight before pregnancy.  

 
Members were advised about the upcoming launch of a diabetes work plan, which 
included priorities around diabetes in pregnancy and aimed for a truly integrated service. 

 
It was agreed that an update from the task and finish group would be added to the work 

programme and brought back to a future meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

 

That the HWBB: 

 
- Noted the report content and reflect on the progress made to date.  
- Noted the work undertaken to support a whole system approach to obesity and 

align with existing system priorities.  
- To explore with system partners regarding what interventions can be put in place to 

decrease the number of children becoming overweight or obese between reception 
and year 6.  

- Endorsed the next steps approach and discuss opportunities for future exploration. 

 
34 Trauma Informed Update  

 
Caroline Chioto, Mental Health Prevention Programme Lead Manager, introduced the item 
and updated the board on the progress of trauma-informed approaches in Shropshire, 

including the recent workshop and the development of an updated action plan to be 
presented to the Board in February. 

 
A query was received regarding the absence of specific targets for suicide reduction and 
how the gap left by the withdrawal of funds for Shropshire mental health support in 

2025/26 would be filled. In relation to suicide reduction, members were advised that there 
was an overall ambition to work towards zero suicides across Shropshire, focusing on 

high-risk populations. With regards to the funding gap, it was noted that this had been 
raised at the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee where a response had been 
provided. This would be circulated after the meeting. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 

 
That the HWBB:  



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 6 

 

 
- Continue to endorse the development of a trauma informed place  

- Endorsed the priorities of  
(i) learning and development across all services,  

(ii) commissioning and  
(iii) awareness raising  

- Endorsed the adoption of an additional priority regarding a trauma informed culture, 

taking into account compassion, psychological safety and working together  
- Requested an updated action plan, agreed by the TI Steering Group, at the next 

HWBB in February  
- Recognised the risk associated to delivering this ambition, with lack of investment. 

 
35 Housing & Health Workshop Update  

 

Paula Mawson, Assistant Director – Integration & Healthy Population, introduced the item 
which built on the housing and health strategic initiatives discussed in the previous report 
submitted to the board. The framework for this work had been shaped by the LGA’s 

October 2022 publication, Improving Health and Well-being Through Housing: A High 
Impact Change Model, which had been guiding much of the council’s strategic direction. 

 
The report highlighted actions already progressed and future actions planned. Members 
noted that the action plan was iterative and would be updated over time. The importance 

of collaboration across the system to achieve the desired outcome was emphasised.  
 

Members noted the ongoing efforts to link housing with health services, including 
discharge planning and working with organisations such as the fire service for preventative 
work. The aim was to build momentum around this agenda and ensure integrated support 

for vulnerable populations. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

That:  

 

 Following the HWBB request for action on housing and health, the Board noted the 

partnership work to develop an action plan for improving aspects of health and 
housing in Shropshire.  

 The Board endorsed the action plan and next steps.  

 The Board receive a progress report in one year. 
 
36 Chairman's Updates  

 

Members noted that a pharmacy update would be published on the website. 
 
37 ShIPP Update  

 
Members noted the ShIPP update as circulated. 

 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 November 2024 

 

 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 7 

 

 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chair) 

 
Date:  


